
 

 

 

Please ask for: Howard Bassett 

 
 

 
Direct Dial: 01392 265107 

Email: howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

 
To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Community 
 

Your ref:  

 

 
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Community will meet on TUESDAY 15 JANUARY 2013, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265107. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2012. 
  
 

 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 



4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
and a copy of the procedure are available from Member Services (01392 265107) 
also on the Council web site. 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions   
 

 

6 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

 

7 PARKWOOD LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  

 To welcome Stephen Hughes, General Manger and Darren Parrott, Assistant 
Regional Director of Parkwood Leisure who will be making a presentation on the 
delivery of the Leisure Management Contract.  
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Director Economy – report circulated 
  

1 - 12 

8 DEVON JOINT HEALTH AND WELL BEING STRATEGY  

 To welcome Ian Tearle, Head of Health Policy, Directorate of Public Health, NHS 
Devon. 
  
 

 

ESTIMATES, CAPITAL BIDS AND FEES AND CHARGES 2013/14 

 

9 COMMUNITY - GENERAL FUND - ESTIMATES/NEW CAPITAL BIDS/FEES 
AND CHARGES 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director and Assistant Director Finance – 
report circulated  
 

13 - 92 



10 COMMUNITY - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - ESTIMATES/NEW CAPITAL 
BIDS/FEES AND CHARGES 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director and Assistant Director Housing 
and Contracts – report circulated 
 

93 - 112 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

11 HOUSING RENTS 2013/14  

 To consider the joint report of the Assistant Director Finance and the Assistant 
Director Housing and Contracts – report circulated 
  

113 - 114 

12 TACKLING HOMELESSNESS.  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts – report 
circulated   
  

115 - 120 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

 

13 HOUSING RELATED COMPLAINTS  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts – report 
circulated 
  

121 - 124 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Community will be held on Tuesday 5 March 

2013 at 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors Shiel (Chair), Mitchell (Deputy Chair), Branston, Bowkett, Choules, Clark, Dawson, 
Donovan, Laws, Morris, Mottram, Payne and Tippins 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 



Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

15 JANUARY 2013 

 

PARKWOOD LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report to Members on the performance of the Parkwood Leisure, Management 

Contract for year two, October 2011 to September 2012. 
  

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The new Leisure Management Contract commenced on 29 September 2010 and    

included the following sites: 

•    Clifton Hill Sports Centre 

•    Exeter Arena 

•    Northbrook Approach Golf Course 

•    Northbrook Swimming Pool 

•    Pyramids Swimming and Leisure Centre 

•    Riverside Leisure Centre 

•    Wonford Sports Centre 
 
2.2 On 1 December 2010 the Isca Bowls and Bridge Centre was included within the Leisure 

Management Contract. 
 
2.3 The current contract is a ten year agreement expiring in 2020. There is an option to award 

an extension of up to five years. 
 

3. CONTRACT PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR YEAR TWO 
 
3.1 The Leisure Management Contract is monitored using a number of methods, including 

the provision of Key Performance Indicators (KPI), regular monitoring meetings and 
visits to facilities. 

 
3.2 The contract requires Parkwood Leisure to provide the Council with KPI’s on a weekly, 

monthly and annual basis to enable the Council to monitor performance and ensure 
contractual compliance. The KPI’s include the following that may be of particular 
interest to Members. 

 
3.3 Customer comments are a very important method in monitoring satisfaction levels of 

customers at the facilities. At the beginning of this year Members raised concerns about 
the lack of comments being received from customers. Working with Parkwood 
management an emphasis has been placed on providing a range of opportunities for 
customers to comment both negatively and positively on the facilities and service. 

  
 Each facility now hosts a designated ‘Customer Notice Board’ providing information to 

customers on how to comment on the service and relaying information back to 
customers on issues arising at the facility. Comments are gathered and recorded from 
various sources including: 
 

• Comment Cards located adjacent 
[...]
          27                  77                  +50 

Riverside Leisure Centre              125                131                    +6 

Wonford Sports Centre                33                  45                  +12 

Total              319                355                  +36 

 
* Open April to October only 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 1

0



 
Appendix C 

Summary of Customer Attendances in Year Two of the Contract 
 
 

Facility Total for Year 1 Total for Year 2 Difference Note 

     

Clifton Hill Sports Centre             72,000                67,000         -5,000   (-6.9%)  

Exeter Arena             46,000                49,000        +3,000   (+6.5%)  

Isca Bowls & Bridge Centre      28,000                36,000        +8,000   (+28%) 10 month contract in Yr 1 

Northbrook Golf Course             10,000                  7,000         -3,000   (-30%) Open April – October only 

Northbrook Swimming Pool             61,000                56,000         -5,000   (-8.2%)  

Pyramids Swimming Centre             92,000              100,000        +8,000   (+8.7%)  

Riverside Leisure Centre           171,000              225,000      +54,000   (+31.5%)  

Wonford Sports Centre             75,000                73,000         -2,000   (-2.6%)  

Total           555,000              613,000      +58,000   (+10.4%)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1



 
 

P
a

g
e
 1

2



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY  
15 JANUARY 2013 

 

 ESTIMATES 2013/14 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Attached are the draft estimates for 2013/14, which were discussed at an informal meeting 
of Scrutiny Committee - Community on 12 December 2012 
 

1.2 This report outlines the strategic framework within which the estimates have been 
prepared, changes in accounting practices, which affect all budgets and detailed reasons 
for any significant changes in the Management Unit estimates. 
 

1.3 The budget has been amended to r
[...]
 JANUARY 2013 

 
HOUSING RENTS 2013-14 

 
 
 

1. 
 
1.1 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To recommend a rent and service charge increase from 1 April 2013 for 
Council dwellings and garages.  
 

2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 

Government Guideline Rent Increase 
 
The Government abolished the Housing Revenue Account subsidy system 
and introduced self-financing in April 2012, which has resulted in housing 
authorities now retaining all their rents, so that they can support their own 
stock from their own income.  The rental policy of the authority post self-
financing is therefore a major factor in the viability of long term business 
plans. 
 

2.2 Whilst the Council is free to set its own rents, the Government has maintained 
the Housing Benefit ‘limit’ rent which limits the amount of rent a landlord can 
recover through the housing benefit subsidy system.  Increases above the 
‘limit rent’ would have an adverse impact on the amount of housing benefit 
received. 
  

2.3 The Government is keen for local authorities to continue working towards the 
social rent policy, whereby convergence with housing associations will be 
achieved by 2015-16.  Rents will then follow the same formula as for housing 
associations; currently an increase of RPI + 0.50% per annum.  Rents set in 
line with the Government’s social rent policy remain below the ‘limit rent’ and 
ensures that maximum housing benefit subsidy is receivable by the Council. 
 

2.4 In order to achieve the Government’s social rent reform it will be necessary to 
implement an increase of 3.1% plus a convergence factor to reflect the 
number of years to rental convergence.  For 2013-14 this equates to an 
average increase of 6%, which equates to £4.05 per week over 52 weeks. 
 

2.5 Rents are collected over 48 weeks, and this will result in an average rise of 
£4.39 per collection week for 2013-14. 
 

2.6 The Government recognised concerns that the social rent reform would result 
in large increases for some tenants and therefore introduced a ‘limit’ to rent 
rises for individual tenants, so that annual increases are limited to RPI plus 
0.5% plus £2 per week in any year.  The proposed rent increase for 2013-14 
keeps rent rises for Exeter City council tenants below the ‘limit’. 
 
 

2.7 
 
 
 
 

The rent per property is calculated using a national formula that reflects 
property size, location, condition and local earnings. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 113



3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

Service Charge Increase 
 
These charges cover services and facilities provided by the authority to 
tenants and which are not covered by their rent.  Service charges reflect 
additional services which may not be provided to every tenant, or which may 
be connected with communal facilities.  Different tenants receive different 
types of service reflecting their housing circumstances. 
 
The current Government guidelines are that service charges should only be 
increased by RPI plus 0.50%. For 2013-14 this equates to an increase of 
3.1%.   Increases above this may be made on rare occasions when an 
authority has increases in costs outside its control, such as increases in fuel 
costs.   
 
Service charges will therefore increase by 3.1%, with the following 
exceptions: 
 

• 2.5% increase in respect of cleaning communal areas in line with 
anticipated rises in cleaning contract costs 

• 0% increase in respect of communal electricity at Weirfield House 

• 0% increase in respect of water at Magdalen Gardens 

• 14% increase in respect of heating at Toronto House due to rise in 
consumption and gas costs (heating system programmed to be 
replaced during 2013-14) 

 
4. 
 
4.1 
 

Garage Rent Increase 
 
Rentals of non-dwellings, such as garages, are outside the scope of the 
Government’s social rent reform and therefore it is not necessary to add a 
convergence factor to the annual inflationary rent rise.  An increase of RPI + 
0.50% will be made in-line with rises to most service charges. 
 

5 RECOMMENDED 
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
5.1.3 

That Scrutiny Committee supports and Executive approves that: 
 
Rents of Council dwellings are increased from 1 April 2013, by an average of 
6% which includes a general inflationary increase of 3.1% together with the 
phased introduction of the Government’s rent restructuring proposals. 
 
Service Charges are increased by 3.1% with the exception of charges 
specified in paragraph 3.3 above. 
 
Garage rents are increased by 3.1% 
 

ANDY STARK 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE  

SARAH WARD 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

HOUSING & CONTRACTS 
 

  

 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

 Background papers used in compiling this report: 
 
None 

 

Page 114



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY 

15 JANUARY 2013   

 

EXECUTIVE 
22 JANUARY 2013 

 

 TACKLING HOMELESSNESS 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To update Members on the flexibilities created by changes to Homelessness Legislation made 

as part of the Localism Act.  
 
1.2 To seek Member approval on the proposed use of these new flexibilities.  
  

2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 There has been an historic link between Part 7 (Homelessness) and Part 6 (The allocation of 

affordable housing) of the Housing Act 1996. This link was enshrined in legislation through 
reasonable preference categories. This requires local authority allocations policies to give 
priority for social housing allocations to, among other prescribed groups, people who are 
homeless and to people owed the main homelessness duty under S193. 

 
2.2 The Department of Communities and Local Government advises that the changes to 

homelessness legislation included in the Localism Act 2011 enable local authorities to take a 
strategic view of all suitable accommodation available in their area in relation to homelessness 
duties and social housing allocations, with the potential to make better use of available 
accommodation resources to meet ho
[...]
we then may go onto owe those whose 
homelessness could not be prevented. Therefore, it is not expected that the offer of private 
rented accommodation will be made to all homeless applicants, as we will not have the supply 
of suitable properties. However it is proposed that we use it whenever a suitable property 
becomes available and as long as the property offered is suitable we make the offer regardless 
of the households’ cause of homelessness or household composition. When a property 
becomes available we will seek to offer it the most recently accepted homeless applicant to 
minimise disruption to those who have been waiting longest, are settled in temporary 
accommodation and are closest to receiving an offer of permanent affordable housing. 
However members may wish to comment on this and make an alternative proposal.  

 
5.2 As stated above it is proposed that the majority of these offers are made through the EXtraLet 

scheme as it then provides an income to the council which enables us to resource the 
management of the tenancies and provide greater security to private tenants. 

  

Page 116



 

5.3 However there maybe cases where the council if approached by a private landlord who wishes 
to find a tenant but manage the property themselves. We propose that this is acceptable as 
long as the property condition meets that outlined by in Appendix 1 and the landlord is 
considered to be a fit and proper person after consultation with the council’s Environmental 
Health Team.   

 
6 RECOMMENDED that 
 
 Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
 a) notes this report; and  

b) in respect of 5.1, advises whether this is appropriate or whether these offers should be 
made differently; and 

 
requests Executive to:- 

 
 1) approve the use of the new flexibilities as proposed above; 
 2) consider and support the Committee’s views in respect of 5.1; and 

3) agree that officers monitor the use of the flexibilities and report back to Members in 12 
months time.  

 
 
SARAH
[...]
ard wired. 

 

4. Suitably located audible carbon monoxide detectors are 
present, with British or European Kitemark or Loss 
Prevention Certificate board (LPCB) approval mark. 
 

Needed where solid fuel or gas appliances present, but not for balanced 
fuel outlets. 
Annual testing of detectors required. 
The manufacturer’s instructions should be followed in relation to the 
location of the detectors.  

5. A gas certificate is required  All gas appliances tested at least annually 

6. An electrical certificate is required  Dated within last 5 years, with at least 12 months remaining 

7. Bedroom sizes are adequate for the stated occupation 
 

Minimum recommended bedroom sizes are: 

• Single person – 6.5 sq metres for bedroom where communal 

living room available or 8 sq m where single bedsit with no 

communal living room 

• Two person – 10.22 sq metres = 110 sq ft 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

- - - 

Bedroom standard– same standard as Housing  Benefit /Devon Home Choice: 

• Children can share a bedroom up until 10 years of age regardless of sex  

• Same sex children or adolescents can share a bedroom up to 21 years 
of age  

• People require their own room when they are 21 years of age  
 

8. Separate electric and gas meters are provided to the  
property, where these services are supplied. 
A separate water meter is desirable, but if not present, 
the water charge payable by the tenant is clear.  

 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

2
0



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY 
15 JANUARY 2013 

 
HOUSING RELATED COMPLAINTS 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To advise Members of changes to how Exeter City Council (ECC) will treat housing 

related complaints following the introduction of the Localism Act 2011. Within the new 
legislation it sets out the way landlord services must deal with complaints.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 On 6 March 2012 Scrutiny Community and on 20 Mar
[...]
are: 

 

• Approach and invite the Housing Ombudsman to provide a members/MP/PIP with a 
briefing on their new responsibilities in this area,  

 

• Approach the Housing Ombudsman to provide staff briefings on the democratic filter.  
 

• Commission training for PIP in complaints handling 
 

• Produce new literature in the form of a leaflet to advise complainants who have 
exhausted the procedure on what they can do next under the new rules. 

 
5. RECOMMEND that Scrutiny Committee – Community note this report. 

   
SARAH WARD 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HOUSING & CONTRACTS 

 
S:PA/LP/ Committee/113SCC1 
3.1.13 
 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report  
 
None 
 

Page 122



 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Parkwood Leisure Management Contract
	113SCC8 Appendices - Scrutiny 15 January 2013

	9 Community - General Fund - Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees and Charges
	Capital Programme for  Community final
	Fees and charges - Community 2013-14 final
	Estimates figures - Community 2013-14 final

	10 Community - Housing Revenue Account - Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees and Charges
	113SCC9 HRA Revenue Estimates 2013 Appendix 1
	113SCC9 HRA Capital Programme 2013-14 App 2
	113SCC9 Housing Fees and Charges 2013-14 Appendix 3

	11 Housing Rents 2013/14
	12 Tackling Homelessness.
	113SCC5 Appendix 1 - Property Standards

	13 Housing Related Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
 

15 January 2013 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Shiel (Chair)  

Councillors Branston, Bowkett, Choules, Clark, Dawson, Donovan, Laws, Morris, Mottram, 
Payne and Tippins 

 
Apology: 
 
Councillor Mitchell 

 
Also present: 

 
Strategic Director (MP), Strategic Director (KH), Assistant Director Economy, Assistant 
Director Environment, Housing Needs Manager, Leisure Facilities Manager and Member 
Services Officer (HB) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor RM Hannaford - Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community 

Involvement 
Councillor Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Environment and Leisure 
  
In attendance – Parkwood 
Leisure 

 

  
Darren Parrott -    Assistant Regional Director 
Stephen Hughes -    General Manager 

 
 

1 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2012 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.   
 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  
 

3 Parkwood Leisure Management Contract 
 
The Chair welcomed Darren Parrot, Assistant Regional Director and Stephen 
Hughes, General Manager of Parkwood. Their presentation covered the contract 
terms, outlined the monitoring arrangements, enlarged on challenges and concerns, 
outlined Parkwood’s investments/joint investments and set out successes and plans 
for the future. This was year two - October 2011 to September 2012 - of a ten year 
contract. 



 
 

The Parkwood representatives responded as follows to Members’ queries and 
comments on both the presentation and the report of the Assistant Director Economy 
on the performance of the Parkwood Leisure Management contract for year two:- 
 

• classes for the disabled were held at the Riverside and a mini Olympics event 
had been held at the centre in the summer. It was hoped to extend these 
opportunities and funding support had been obtained in the past for such 
activities from Active Devon and Sportivate;  

• customer attendance had increased at the Riverside by 31% (54,000) in year two 
of the contract, mostly attributable to an enlarged gym. The increase in incidents 
and accidents reported at the Pyramids was attributed to improved reporting 
procedures; 

• responding to a Member, who referred to a complaint from a member of the 
public in respect of the Riverside pool and changing rooms, it was reported that a 
dedicated cleaner for the pool changing rooms had been engaged. Many 
comments were received relating to environmental issues and, specifically, air 
and water temperatures. Customer perception of the temperature of a swimming 
pool differed according to age, type of activity etc; 

• the Council was responsible for major repairs and structural issues with 
Parkwood responsible for internal maintenance; 

• bids for capital improvements were made in competition with the 84 Parkwood 
leisure centres nationwide; 

• issues previously raised regarding the wearing of arm bands and access at the 
Riverside were being addressed, the new door entry security system having 
temporarily malfunctioned over the Christmas period; 

• satisfaction levels were highest at the Northbrook Golf Course at 92% and the 
Wonford Sports Centre at 94% and lowest at the Pyramids at 63%. At the latter, 
humidity problems had been caused by a malfunctioning air handling unit which 
was reaching the end of its working life and cosmetic improvements had been 
made to the ladies’ changing room. Customers would be asked to express a 
preference on the layout of the men’s changing rooms for improvements here 
also; 

• promotion included a half page advert in the Express and Echo, an improved 
website, internal promotions in the centres,  a company Facebook facility and 
mail-outs to Exeter residents; and 

• the Excite Card scheme offered no admission charge and advanced bookings at 
the leisure centres and was available to customers. It was agreed that additional 
promotional activity was needed to increase take up of the card and its benefits.  

 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report and presentation, thanked the 
Parkwood representatives for their presentation and noted that issues would be 
further progressed at forthcoming meetings of the Parkwood Leisure Services 
Working Group. 
  
 

4 Devon Joint Health and Well Being Strategy 
 
The Chair welcomed Ian Tearle, Head of Health Policy, Directorate of Public Health, 
NHS Devon. He explained the national and local health commissioning structures 
and detailed the NHS National Commissioning Board Local Area Teams covering 
Devon, Plymouth, Torbay and Cornwall and the two Clinical Commissioning Groups 
of North, East and West Devon and South Devon and Torbay.  
 
 



 
 

Local authorities had a new statutory duty to take steps to improve the health of their 
local population and to develop holistic solutions to health and wellbeing. They were 
also required to establish Health and Wellbeing Boards and publish a Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and employed Directors of Public Health as strategic leaders 
for public health and inequalities locally. The services local authorities were required 
to commission were listed, those of sexual health, national child measuring 
programme, NHS Health Checks, protection of the health of the population and 
provision of public health expertise to NHS Commissioners being mandatory. The 
four themes of the Joint Health and Well Being Strategy which clustered priorities 
identified following consultation were:- 
 

• a focus on families; 

• healthy lifestyle choices;  

• independence in older people; and 

• social capital and building communities. 
 
Ian Tearle responded, as follows, to Members’ comments and queries:-  
 

• the Shadow Health and Well Being Board included three County Councillors – 
the Portfolio Holders for Adult Social Care, Families and Post 16, Resources and 
Children, Health and Well Being and West Devon Councillor James McInnes who 
represented the eight Districts. The new Board, a Statutory Committee of the 
County Council, would meet from 1 April 2013 and a review of membership would 
occur after the County elections in May. A broader spectrum of representatives 
could be an outcome, although it was likely that the body would remain a small 
and strategy focussed group rather than increase its membership to some 30-40 
members, as existed elsewhere; 

• with regard to future Board responses to pressures to cut services (such as the 
recent threat to the domestic/sexual abuse service), it was acknowledged that the 
Board was not an executive body with a budget and that the true test of its 
effectiveness would be its ability to challenge and influence commissioning 
patterns. An example would be to ensure a balance between resources 
committed to reactive treatment services in particular in the Acute Hospital setting 
and support for preventative measures; and 

• Members welcomed the proposals for local engagement through developing 
relationships with the Eastern locality team and engagement networks such as 
Healthwatch and Patient Representation Groups and sought continued feedback 
and data provision at ward level. Exeter SHIP already provided a prioritising and 
monitoring role and City Council services possessed health and well being roles 
through housing, leisure and environmental health.  

 
See NHS Devon website for Devon Health and Well Being Strategy. 
 

www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk 
 

The Chair thanked Ian Tearle for attending.  
  

ESTIMATES, CAPITAL BIDS AND FEES AND CHARGES 2013/14 
 

5 Community - General Fund - Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees and Charges 
 
The Strategic Director (MP) presented the report on the Community Revenue 
Account Estimates and Fees and Charges, which outlined the strategic framework 
within which the estimates had been prepared, changes in accounting practices 
which affected all budgets and gave detailed reasons for major changes in the 



 
 

Management Unit estimates. A detailed schedule of the capital programme for 
Community was also attached to the report. 
 
As the provision of waste containers to new households and the replacement of 
damaged or missing containers imposed a considerable cost to the Council, it was 
proposed that a fee be charged in certain circumstances for their replacement. Prices 
were weighted in order to encourage residents to use a smaller container, reduce 
their waste and recycle more. In some scenarios, wheeled bins would continue to be 
provided at no charge. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the draft Revenue Estimates for 2013/14, the 
proposed Capital Programme and Fees and Charges for further consideration by 
Executive. 
         

(Report circulated)   
 

6 Community - Housing Revenue Account - Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees and 
Charges 
 
The Strategic Director (KH) presented the report on the Housing Revenue Account 
Estimates and Fees and Charges, which outlined the strategic framework within 
which the estimates had been prepared, changes in accounting practices which 
affected all budgets and gave detailed reasons for major changes in the 
Management Unit estimates.  A detailed schedule of the capital programme for 
Housing was also attached to the report. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the draft Revenue Estimates for 2013/14, the 
proposed Capital Programme and Fees and Charges for further consideration by 
Executive. 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 

 
7 Housing Rents 2013/14 

 
The Housing Needs Manager presented the report recommending a rent increase for 
council dwellings from 1 April 2013.  
 
An increase was proposed reflecting a general inflationary increase of 3.1% together 
with a convergence factor to reflect the number of years to rental convergence. The 
draft subsidy determination was based upon convergence by 2015-16. The rent 
increase, on average, would be 6%. 
 
The current Government guidelines were that service charges should only be 
increased by RPI plus 0.50%. For 2013/14 this equated to an increase of 3.1%. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report and recommended Executive to:- 
 
(1) approve a rent increase by an average of 6% from 1 April 2013 which 

includes a general inflationary increase of 3.1% together with the phased 
introduction of the Government’s rent restructuring proposals;  

 
(2) approve a service charge increase of 3.1% with the exception of those 

charges set out below:- 
 



 
 

(a) 2.5% increase in respect of cleaning communal areas in line with 
anticipated rises in cleaning contract costs; 

(b) 0% increase in respect of communal electricity at Weirfield House; 
 (c) 0% increase in respect of water at Magdalen Gardens; and 

(d) 14% increase in heating in respect of Toronto House due to the rises 
in both consumption and gas costs (heating system programmed to be 
replaced during 2013/14); and 

  
(3) an increase in garage rents of 3.1%. 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
8 Tackling Homelessness 

 
The Housing Needs Manager presented the report updating Members on the 
flexibilities created by changes to Homelessness Legislation made as part of the 
Localism Act and to seek Members’ approval on the proposed use of these new 
flexibilities. 
 
Members were anxious to ensure that, in offering short term tenures of private sector 
properties to the homeless, those receiving the offer were both appropriate and 
willing recipients. They were reassured that housing officers would deal with each 
case sensitively and that private sector offers would, as far as possible, be for those 
desirous of such accommodation. Those cases which were more appropriately suited 
to social housing would be directed to that sector. It was also confirmed that only 
landlords who met the Council’s criteria were involved, that is, those on the Extralet 
scheme. With regard to proposals for utilising vacant University accommodation 
blocks to house the homeless, it was the intention for a third of the units to be made 
available temporarily to the homeless before moving on to other affordable rented 
accommodation and for the remaining two thirds to be offered to young couples and 
young single people. 
  
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report and requested Executive to:- 
 
(1) approve the use of the new flexibilities, as set out in the report;  
 
(2) agree that, whenever a suitable private property becomes available and, as 

long as the property offered is suitable, it is used to make an offer regardless 
of the households’ cause of homelessness or household composition. 
Whenever a private property becomes available the Council will usually seek 
to offer it to the most recently accepted homeless applicant to minimise 
disruption to those who have been waiting longest, are settled in temporary 
accommodation and are closest to receiving an offer of permanent affordable 
housing however, where this is not appropriate, the offer in respect of each 
case will to be judged on its merits and at the discretion of the case officer; 
and 

 
(3) agree that officers monitor the use of the flexibilities and report back to this 

Committee in 12 months. 
 

(Report circulated)   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
 
 

9 Housing Related Complaints 
 
The Housing Needs Manager presented the report advising Members of changes to 
how Exeter City Council would treat housing related complaints following the 
introduction of the Localism Act 2011 and setting out the way landlord services must 
deal with complaints. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report 
 

 (Report circulated) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


